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INTRODUCTION 
  

 
The Judiciary’s Automated Traffic System (ATS) is the statewide computer system utilized by all 
municipal courts in the state of New Jersey.  ATS is the database for all traffic tickets filed in the New 
Jersey municipal courts. 
 
ATS automates case management and financial procedures while facilitating the direct electronic exchange 
of information between the Motor Vehicle Commission (MVC) and the municipal courts.  It is also 
available to all law enforcement agencies throughout the state of New Jersey. 
 
ATS also serves as a management resource to standardize and automate the operations of the municipal 
courts while preserving local control over each court’s data.  The system is accessed by the municipal 
courts through locally operated personal computers connected by a statewide telecommunications network 
to the New Jersey Administrative Office of the Courts’ mainframe computer.  The Electronic Access 
Program provides real time access to municipal court traffic ticket data that is stored in the Judiciary’s 
mainframe. 
 
It is emphasized that the ATS system contains municipal court caseload data and is not the 
repository of driver history information. Official driver histories are maintained by the Motor 
Vehicle Commission (MVC). 
 

OVERVIEW OF ATS INQUIRY SYSTEM 
 
The Automated Traffic Inquiry System was designed for non-court users who access the system from 
remote sites. Users will be able to view information about active and disposed tickets in ATS. The 
information will include violations, sentences, payments, bail and warrant information when applicable.  
 
A list of ATS Code Tables (Appendix A) is included in this guide for reference. It gives a description of 
the codes used throughout the guide. For example, in a ticket, the first four digits represent the court code 
of the municipality the ticket was issued in. A list of all municipalities and their respective court codes is 
also provided (Appendix B). 
 
If any problems are experienced while using the Electronic Access to Court Records Program, contact the 
Office of the Superior Court Clerk’s Office’s Customer Service at (609)421-6100.  
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SIGNING ON AND OFF 
 
 
Refer to the Superior Court of New Jersey Electronic Access Program, Court Records Inquiry System 
Access Guide for connecting procedures.  After making the connection from your personal computer to the 
judiciary mainframe, the first screen that you may see prior to the log-on screen is a broadcast message. 
 

1) Press the F3 key to continue. 
 
The next screen displayed will be the JUDICIARY TELECOMMUNICATIONS NETWORK screen 
(Exhibit A). 
 
EXHIBIT A 
 
 
  
 

            /'-._                           JUDICIARY 
           /     '-._               TELECOMMUNICATIONS NETWORK 
          /          '.                         | 
         /      N     |                         | 
         '.     E     /             ____________|____________ 
          /     W    /             /|\          |          /|\ 
         |          (__           / | \         |         / | \ 
          '\    J      ':        /  |  \        |        /  |  \ 
            \   E       |       /   |   \       |       /   |   \ 
             )  R       /       =========       |       ========= 
          ./'   S      |                        | 
       .-'      E      |               _________|_________ 
      |         Y      /              /                   \ 
       \              /              /_____________________\ 
        \__        .-' 
           -_    ./            ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS 
             | ./                 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY OFFICE 
            / /                             
            '" 
    IPADDR:                        UNAUTHORIZED USE PROHIBITED 
 
                                          PROBLEM REPORTING DESK - 800-343-7002 
                                                                   609-633-2275 
                       ENTER "NJ" TO ACCESS: 

 
 
NOTE: The log on screens contain Help Desk telephone numbers as shown in Exhibit A.  These numbers 
are for New Jersey Court Personnel use only.  Non-court users should call the Superior Court of New 
Jersey Electronic Program at (609)421-6100.  
 

2) Type NJ and press the ENTER key. 
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The next screen is the INTERSESSION MANAGER screen (Exhibit B). 
 
EXHIBIT B 
 

                                                                                
                                                                                 

                                                                               
      /''-.                    JUDICIARY DATA CENTER                           
     /     ''..          ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS                   
    /     N   ''.           INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY OFFICE                      
   /      E     ¨                    VERSION 7.1                               
  ''.     W     /                INTERSESSION MANAGER                          
    /          ¨                                                               
    .     J   (..                                                              
     /    E      '':    *** UNAUTHORIZED USE PROHIBITED ***                   
      /   R       ¨                                                            
      .)  S       /               USERID                                      
   ./     E      ¨                PASSWORD                                    
.-''      Y      ¨                NEW PASSWORD                                
.                /                VERIFY NEW PASSWORD                         
 .  JUDICIARY  /                                                               
  (          ..''       ENTER = PROCESS                                        
    .       .           PF3   = EXIT                             HELP DESK     
       ¨ ./             PF4   = REFRESH SCREEN                 ==============  
      / /                                                      1-800-343-7002  
     ''                                                        1-609-633-2275  
 Term Id:                                                              
 Ip Addr:                                                          
                                                                                

                                                                                      
                                                                          
                                                                                      

 
PROCEDURES:   
 

1) Type in the USERID listed on your enrollment form and press the TAB key to move the cursor to 
the next line. 

 
2) Type in your PASSWORD.   

 
3) Press the ENTER key. 

 
NOTE:   
o Please DO NOT attempt to change your password on the Intersession Manager screen. 
o When an incorrect password may have been entered, please DO NOT attempt to correct.  

Back out of the system and then sign in again. 
o For security reasons, passwords typed on the PASSWORD line do not appear on your screen. 
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FIRST-TIME USERS  
 
If this is the first time that you are signing onto the system with a new USERID, or if this is the 
first time that you are signing on after your password has been reset, you must change your 
password as part of the log on process.  The PASSWORD is the user’s most important link in data 
security – it prevents unauthorized persons from using your ID.   

 
The P-Synch service should be used to change your password.  When changing your password, 
please refer to: 

The Electronic Access Program webpage 
Connecting to the Courts (Web - VPN) 
Logging in for the first time 
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USER ID SECURITY 
 
If a user attempts to log on five times and is unsuccessful, the USERID will automatically be revoked.  
You will receive the message, “USER ACCESS REVOKED BY EXTERNAL SECURITY SYSTEM”.  
When this happens, call Customer Support (609-421-6100) for assistance.  Customer Support will reset the 
password.  Once reset, please refer to the Electronic Access Program webpage - Connecting to the Courts 
(Web - VPN) - Logging in for the first time.  
 
Passwords will be valid for a period of ninety days, at which time the system will prompt you for a new 
password.  You cannot reuse a password you have previously used.  Passwords can also be changed at any 
time within the 90 day life span. 
 
The next screen is the INTERSESSION MAIN MENU screen (Exhibit C).  This screen lists the systems 
that are available for selection. 
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LOGGING ON PROCEDURES 
 
EXHIBIT C  
 

 
 

1/ 7/03 TUE           JUDICIARY DATA CENTER               Netid: TNB02006 
9:04:27.30           Intersession Main Menu               Usrid: PAXXXXX 
------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

   Model: IBM3278-2E          Esc: Attn    Cmdchr: .         Regid: 019A 
 

   Choose system NUMBER or PFKEY for viewing: 4 
 

System               Application Status      Remarks / Description 
------------- ----------------------------- -------------------------- 

        3 IDMSCV17             Unknown             FACTS, DVCR & JUV REG 
        4 IDMS/CV6             Available           MUNICIPAL COURT SYSTEMS 
        5 CICS JD              Available           JUDGMENTS 
        6 CICSDB14             Available           CIVIL(ACMS) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PA1 = Scroll UP   PA2 = Scroll DOWN     

 
PROCEDURES:   
 

1) Select the number next to the description for MUNICIPAL COURT SYSTEMS (Exhibit C). This 
will give you access to the New Jersey Automated Traffic Inquiry System.  Inquiries can be made 
on defendant’s traffic violation information, payments, court dates etc. 

 
a. The PA1 & PA2 keys are used to scroll up and down the page. 

 
b. The Pause/Break (CLEAR) key is used to exit the system. 

 
c. Typing LOGOFF ALL is used to exit this screen and logoff the system. 
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LOGGING OFF PROCEDURES 
 
PROCEDURES:   
 

1) From any screen, press the Pause/Break (CLEAR) key to disconnect from the system.   
 

2) To log off of the Judiciary computer system before you access any system, type LOGOFF ALL 
and press the ENTER key.    

 
3) At this point you are completely disconnected from the system. 

 
EXHIBIT D 
 
 

 
 

1/ 7/03 TUE           JUDICIARY DATA CENTER               Netid: TNB02006 
9:04:27.30           Intersession Main Menu               Usrid: PAXXXXX 
------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

   Model: IBM3278-2E          Esc: Attn    Cmdchr: .         Regid: 019A 
 

   Choose system NUMBER or PFKEY for viewing: logoff all 
 

System               Application Status      Remarks / Description 
------------- ----------------------------- -------------------------- 

        3 IDMSCV17             Unknown             FACTS, DVCR & JUV REG 
        4 IDMS/CV6             Available           MUNICIPAL COURT SYSTEMS 
        5 CICS JD              Available           JUDGMENTS 
        6 CICSDB14             Available           CIVIL(ACMS) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PA1 = Scroll UP   PA2 = Scroll DOWN     

 
It is very important to log off as soon as you have completed your inquiry.  Billing continues as long as 
you are connected to the Judiciary computer.  Once you perform the above procedures, no further usage 
charges will accrue. 
 
Upon making the connection to the mainframe, you will be on the New Jersey Map screen. If you decide 
not to Log On to the computer, it is important that you disconnect before walking away from your personal 
computer.  Usage fees accumulate from the time you connect to the mainframe.  Should you forget to 
disconnect, the Judiciary computer will disconnect you automatically after (15) minutes. 
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DISCONNECTING 
 

1) From any screen, press the Pause/Break (CLEAR) key to disconnect from the system.   
 

- or - 
 
2) Click on the X in the upper right hand corner. 

 
The system will respond “Do you want to close this session?”  

 
a. If you wish to exit, click Yes.  The system will disconnect the session and close the 

window. 
 

b. If you wish to remain in the system, click No.  The system will leave you signed on. 
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 ACCESS GUIDE 
 
 
 
 

ATS INQUIRY MAIN MENU 
 
USER ID:JUXXX10          NJ AUTOMATED TRAFFIC SYSTEM               07/07/09 
TFF7000                       TRAFFIC MAIN MENU                    08:55 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                    PF11 - GENERAL LOOK-UPS AND INQUIRY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 SELECT ACTION BY PRESSING ALT AND THE APPROPRIATE PF KEY. 
 HIT ALT AND CLEAR TO SIGNOFF.                                                 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

1) After successfully logging on, the next screen you should see is the TRAFFIC MAIN MENU 
screen shown above. If the balance in the user’s account is below $300, then access to the system 
will be denied and the message “ACCESS DENIED BALANCE IS BELOW $300" will be 
displayed. 

 
2) Press the F11 key to access General Look-Ups and Inquiry.  This will take you to the Ticket 

Inquiry Menu (Exhibit E). 
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TICKET INQUIRY MENU 
 
PURPOSE: To make inquiries by Ticket Number, Defendant Name, Date Ticket Issued, Court Date or 
Driver’s License Number.  
 
EXHIBIT E 
 

USER ID:JUXXX10          NJ AUTOMATED TRAFFIC SYSTEM               07/07/09 
TFF70135                     TICKET INQUIRY MENU                   08:56 
 
      PF1 - TICKET NUMBER       : 0000   000000 
 
      PF2 - DEFENDANT NAME (FML):                                
 
      PF6 - DATE TICKET ISSUED  : 0000   00000000    (COURT CODE) (MMDDYYYY) 
 
      PF7 - COURT DATE          : 0000   00000000    (COURT CODE) (MMDDYYYY) 
 
      PF8 - DRIVER'S LICENSE NO :  
 
 
 
 
 
  TICKET STATUS (A/O): O    A - ALL TICKETS INCLUDING DISPOSED 
                            O - OUTSTANDING TICKETS ONLY (NOT DISPOSED) 
   
SELECT INQUIRY METHOD DESIRED FILL IN REQUIRED DATA THEN HIT ALT AND THE 
APPROPRIATE PF KEY.  ALT AND 'PA1' - TRAFFIC MAIN MENU.                        
                                                                                

 
 
 
 
 
 
PROCEDURES: 
 

1)  Fill in the appropriate field, and press the corresponding F key to the immediate left of that field.  
Only one type of Inquiry can be performed at a time. 

 
2) Type A in the Ticket Status field for viewing all tickets or an O for viewing outstanding tickets 

only.  The system will default to an O. 
 

3) Press the PA1 key to return to the Traffic Main Menu. 
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TICKET NUMBER INQUIRY 
 
PURPOSE: Inquiries by ticket number.   
 
EXHIBIT G: 
 
USER ID:JUXXX10          NJ AUTOMATED TRAFFIC SYSTEM               07/07/09 
TFF70135                     TICKET INQUIRY MENU                   08:56 
 
      PF1 - TICKET NUMBER       : 0702   rj   459875 
 
      PF2 - DEFENDANT NAME (FML):                                
 
      PF6 - DATE TICKET ISSUED  : 0000   00000000    (COURT CODE) (MMDDYYYY) 
 
      PF7 - COURT DATE          : 0000   00000000    (COURT CODE) (MMDDYYYY) 
 
      PF8 - DRIVER'S LICENSE NO :  
 
 
 
 
 
  TICKET STATUS (A/O): O    A - ALL TICKETS INCLUDING DISPOSED 
                            O - OUTSTANDING TICKETS ONLY (NOT DISPOSED) 
   
SELECT INQUIRY METHOD DESIRED FILL IN REQUIRED DATA THEN HIT ALT AND THE 
APPROPRIATE PF KEY.  ALT AND 'PA1' - TRAFFIC MAIN MENU.                        
                                                                                

 
 
PROCEDURES:  
  

1) Type in the ticket number, which includes the four digit court code, prefix, and the 6-digit ticket 
number. (Exhibit G).   Please note, not all tickets have a prefix. 

 
2) Press the F1 key.  This will display the Detailed Ticket Information Menu (Exhibit P). 
 

NOTE:  For a list of all courts and their codes, make sure the cursor is in the court code field and 
press the F22 key (shift & F10) for the Help Facility or see Appendix B. 
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DEFENDANT NAME INQUIRY  
 
PURPOSE: Inquiries by defendant name.  The ticket inquiry by defendant name screen will display the 
court date, case status, court code, ticket #, first and last name, birth date, violation code(s), and 
outstanding warrant. 
 
EXHIBIT H 
 
   

USER ID:JUXXX10          NJ AUTOMATED TRAFFIC SYSTEM               07/07/09 
TFF70135                     TICKET INQUIRY MENU                   08:56 
 
      PF1 - TICKET NUMBER       : 0000       000000 
 
      PF2 - DEFENDANT NAME (FML): john       m  doe  jr              
 
      PF6 - DATE TICKET ISSUED  : 0000   00000000    (COURT CODE) (MMDDYYYY) 
 
      PF7 - COURT DATE          : 0000   00000000    (COURT CODE) (MMDDYYYY) 
 
      PF8 - DRIVER'S LICENSE NO :  
 
 
 
 
  TICKET STATUS (A/O): O    A - ALL TICKETS INCLUDING DISPOSED 
                            O - OUTSTANDING TICKETS ONLY (NOT DISPOSED) 
   
SELECT INQUIRY METHOD DESIRED FILL IN REQUIRED DATA THEN HIT ALT AND THE 
APPROPRIATE PF KEY.  ALT AND 'PA1' - TRAFFIC MAIN MENU.                        
                                                                               , 

 
PROCEDURES: 

 
1) On the second row, type Defendant’s first name, and/or Middle Initial, and last name.   

 
NOTE:  Use the TAB key to move to the next field, if necessary.  The First Name field has a 9 
character limit, the Middle Initial field has 1 character, and the Last Name field has a 20 character 
limit. 

 
2) When necessary, use two spaces after the last name when using generation qualifiers.    

(Ex. Jr, III)   
 
NOTE:  Users may inquire by a defendant’s last name only.  To inquire by last name, fill in the 
last name field only. Remember that more than one defendant can have the same name.  Confirm 
that you have the correct defendant by verifying the address and/or date of birth.   

 
3) Press the F2 key.  The system will take you to the Ticket Inquiry Display by Defendant Name 

screen (Exhibit I).  
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EXHIBIT I  
 
USER ID:JUXXX10          NJ AUTOMATED TRAFFIC SYSTEM               07/07/09 
TFF70137           TICKET INQUIRY DISPLAY BY DEFENDANT NAME        09:14 
 
PAGE:             DEFENDANT NAME SEARCH:    TIMOTHY  M 
 
COURT    TICKET   FIRST         LAST    BIRTH    VIOLATION    COURT   CASE OUT 
CODE     NUMBER   NAME          NAME     DATE                  DATE   STAT WAR 
 
1712 U   139808 WALTER   SMITH   JR   08/00/54  23:5-6      04/01/1991 DSUS Y  
1712 AB  049960 WALTER   SMITH   JR   01/16/61  39:3-10B    11/15/1995 CLOS Y 
0711 AB  049959 WALTER   SMITH   JR   01/18/61  39:4-98 .25 08/29/2001 CLOS  
0409 SPX 991314 WAYNE    SMITH   JR   12/00/78  39:4-85     02/04/1999 CPAY  
0408 X   013358 WAYNE    SMITH   JR   12/00/78  39:3-39B    06/14/2006 CLOS  
0714 AT  308191 WESLEY   SMITH   JR   09/00/59  39:3-29A    10/05/2007 WARR Y X 
0714 AB  049861 WHLTER   SMITH   JR   01/16/61  39:3-29     08/29/2001 CLOS  
0325 SP3 433756 WILLIAM  SMITH   JR   06/11/71  19:9-1.2 .1 04/19/2007 CLOS Y 
0810     070821 WILLIAM  SMITH   JR   01/00/44  39:4-85     04/19/1995 TRAN  
0809     070622 WILLIAM  SMITH   JR   01/00/44  39:4-96     04/19/1995 TRAN  
 
PLACE AN 'X' AT THE DESIRED CASE LINE TO RETRIEVE DETAILED INFORMATION. 
HIT ENTER.   PF7-PAGE BACK  PF8-PAGE FWD  PF10-SAVE LIST 
ALT AND 'PA1' - TRAFFIC MAIN MENU.  ALT AND 'PA2' - TICKET INQUIRY MENU.       
                                                                                

 
 

4) Type an X next to the appropriate defendant to display additional information.  Press the ENTER 
key or the F10 key. The Detailed Ticket Information Menu will appear (Exhibit P). 
 
NOTE: After typing an X, pressing the F10 key will save your current search list. The Ticket 
Inquiry Display by Defendant Name screen will redisplay when F10 is pressed from the Detailed 
Ticket Information Menu. 

 
5) Press the PA1 key to return to the Traffic Main Menu or the PA2 key to return to the Ticket 

Inquiry Menu. 
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DATE TICKET ISSUED INQUIRY 
 
PURPOSE: Inquiries by date ticket issued. The ticket inquiry by date issued screen will display all tickets 
with the same issue date within the selected municipality only. 
 
EXHIBIT J 
 
USER ID:JUXXX10          NJ AUTOMATED TRAFFIC SYSTEM               07/07/09 
TFF70135                     TICKET INQUIRY MENU                   09:20 
 
      PF1 - TICKET NUMBER       : 0000   000000 
 
      PF2 - DEFENDANT NAME (FML):                                
 
      PF6 - DATE TICKET ISSUED  : 1215  04032009    (COURT CODE) (MMDDYYYY) 
 
      PF7 - COURT DATE          : 0000  00000000    (COURT CODE) (MMDDYYYY) 
 
      PF8 - DRIVER'S LICENSE NO :  
 
 
 
 
 
  TICKET STATUS (A/O): O  A - ALL TICKETS INCLUDING DISPOSED 
                          O - OUTSTANDING TICKETS ONLY (NOT DISPOSED) 
   
SELECT INQUIRY METHOD DESIRED FILL IN REQUIRED DATA THEN HIT ALT AND THE 
APPROPRIATE PF KEY.  ALT AND 'PA1' - TRAFFIC MAIN MENU.                        
                                                                                

 
 
 PROCEDURES: 

 
1) Type the four digit court code and the date the ticket was issued. 

 
NOTE:  For a list of all courts and their codes, make sure the cursor is on the court code line and 
press the F22 key (shift & F10) or see Appendix B. 

 
2) Press the F6 key.  The system will take you to the Ticket Inquiry Display by Date Issued screen 

(Exhibit K). 
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EXHIBIT K 
 
ABC TWP               NJ AUTOMATED TRAFFIC SYSTEM               07/07/09 
TFF70141            TICKET INQUIRY DISPLAY BY DATE ISSUED          09:21 
 
DATE TICKET   TICKET                                           COURT    CASE 
   ISSUED     NUMBER              DEFENDANT NAME               DATE    STATUS 
 
PAGE: 0001 
 
04/03/2009 RE  072192 HANSON               HASAN      K  05/28/2009    DISP  
04/03/2009 RE  072193 HOWARD               VALERIE    M  05/14/2009    ACTI  
04/03/2009 RE  072194 BROWN                CLIFFORD   G  04/29/2009    DISP  
04/03/2009 RE  077231 JONES                SUSAN         07/15/2009    ACTI  
04/03/2009 RE  077232 JONES                SUSAN         07/15/2009    ACTI  
04/03/2009 RE  077233 SMITH                JOHN          04/29/2009    DISP  
04/03/2009 RE  077234 SMITH                JOHN          06/10/2009    DISP  
04/03/2009 RE  077235 SMITH                JOHN          06/10/2009    DISP  X 
04/03/2009 RE  077236 SMITH                JOHN          06/10/2009    DISP  
04/03/2009 RE  077237 SMITH                JOHN          06/10/2009    DISP  
 
PLACE A 'X' AT THE DESIRED CASE LINE TO RETRIEVE DETAILED INFORMATION THEN 
HIT ENTER.  ALT AND 'PF8' - SCROLL FORWARD.  ALT AND 'PF7' - SCROLL BACKWARD. 
ALT AND 'PA1' - TRAFFIC MAIN MENU.  ALT AND 'PA2' - TICKET INQUIRY MENU.       
                                                                                

 
 
 

3) Type an X next to the appropriate defendant and press the ENTER key.  The Detailed Ticket 
Information Menu will appear (Exhibit P). 

 
4) Press the PA1 key to return to the Traffic Main Menu or the PA2 key to return to the Ticket 

Inquiry Menu. 
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COURT DATE INQUIRY 

 
PURPOSE: Inquiries by court date.  The ticket inquiry by court date screen displays all tickets with the 
same court date within a specific municipality. 
 
 
EXHIBIT L 
 

USER ID:JUXXX10          NJ AUTOMATED TRAFFIC SYSTEM               07/07/09 
TFF70135                     TICKET INQUIRY MENU                   09:27 
 
      PF1 - TICKET NUMBER       : 0000   000000 
 
      PF2 - DEFENDANT NAME (FML):                                
 
      PF6 - DATE TICKET ISSUED  : 0000  00000000    (COURT CODE) (MMDDYYYY) 
 
      PF7 - COURT DATE          : 1215  04152009    (COURT CODE) (MMDDYYYY) 
 
      PF8 - DRIVER'S LICENSE NO :  
 
 
 
 
 
  TICKET STATUS (A/O): O  A - ALL TICKETS INCLUDING DISPOSED 
                          O - OUTSTANDING TICKETS ONLY (NOT DISPOSED) 
   
SELECT INQUIRY METHOD DESIRED FILL IN REQUIRED DATA THEN HIT ALT AND THE 
APPROPRIATE PF KEY.  ALT AND 'PA1' - TRAFFIC MAIN MENU.                        
                                                                                
 
 
 
 

PROCEDURES: 
 
1) Type the four digit court code and the court date. 
 
2) Press the F7 key.  The system will take you to the Ticket Inquiry Display by Court Date screen 

(Exhibit M). 
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EXHIBIT M 
 
ABC TWP                  NJ AUTOMATED TRAFFIC SYSTEM               07/07/09 
TFF70142             TICKET INQUIRY DISPLAY BY COURT DATE          09:28 
 
  COURT       TICKET                                                AGENCY/ 
   DATE       NUMBER              DEFENDANT NAME                    OFFICER ID 
 
PAGE:0001 
 
04/15/2009  RF  078408   JONES              HARRY     G        12150127  
04/15/2009  RF  082261   BURGER             MAXINE             12150104  
04/15/2009  RF  082262   JONES              MARY      S        12150106  
04/15/2009  RF  082264   BILLINGS           ANTHONY            12150104  
04/15/2009  RF  082265   SMITH              JOHN      M        12150104  
04/15/2009  RF  082266   SMITH              JOHN      M        12150104  X 
04/15/2009  RF  082271   SUM                SAMMY     W        12150104  
04/15/2009  RF  082272   SUCHO  JR          TIM       M        12150104  
04/15/2009  RF  082273   SUCHO  JR          TIM       M        12150104  
04/15/2009  RF  082275   DEN                JONATHON  D        12150104  
 
PLACE A 'X' AT THE DESIRED CASE LINE TO RETRIEVE DETAILED INFORMATION THEN 
HIT ENTER.  ALT AND 'PF8' - SCROLL FORWARD.  ALT AND 'PF7' - SCROLL BACKWARD. 
ALT AND 'PA1' - TRAFFIC MAIN MENU.  ALT AND 'PA2' - TICKET INQUIRY MENU.       
                                                                                

 
 
 

3) Type an X to the right of the appropriate defendant and press the ENTER key. The Detailed Ticket 
Information Menu will appear (Exhibit P). 

 
4) Press the PA1 key to return to the Traffic Main Menu, or the PA2 key to return to the Ticket 

Inquiry Menu. 
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DRIVER’S LICENSE NUMBER INQUIRY 
 
PURPOSE: Inquiries by Driver’s License number.  Lists all tickets issued under a specific driver’s license 
number. 
 
EXHIBIT N 
 
USER ID:JUXXX10          NJ AUTOMATED TRAFFIC SYSTEM               07/07/09 
TFF70135                     TICKET INQUIRY MENU                   09:59 
 
      PF1 - TICKET NUMBER       : 0000   000000 
 
      PF2 - DEFENDANT NAME (FML):                                
 
      PF6 - DATE TICKET ISSUED  : 0000   00000000    (COURT CODE) (MMDDYYYY) 
 
      PF7 - COURT DATE          : 0000   00000000    (COURT CODE) (MMDDYYYY) 
 
      PF8 - DRIVER'S LICENSE NO : d12345678901234 
 
 
 
 
 
  TICKET STATUS (A/O): O    A - ALL TICKETS INCLUDING DISPOSED 
                            O - OUTSTANDING TICKETS ONLY (NOT DISPOSED) 
   
SELECT INQUIRY METHOD DESIRED FILL IN REQUIRED DATA THEN HIT ALT AND THE 
APPROPRIATE PF KEY.  ALT AND 'PA1' - TRAFFIC MAIN MENU.                        
                                                                               , 

 
 
PROCEDURES: 

 
1) Type the New Jersey driver’s license number. 
 
2) Press the F8 key.  The system will take you to the Ticket Inquiry Display by D/L Number screen  

(Exhibit O). 
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EXHIBIT O 
 
USER ID:JUXXX10          NJ AUTOMATED TRAFFIC SYSTEM               07/07/09 
TFF70140             TICKET INQUIRY DISPLAY BY D/L NUMBER          10:03 
  PAGE: 0001 
  D/L NUM: S12345678901234             NAME:SUSAN  H SMITH 
 
COURT   TICKET    VIOLATION      AMOUNT  PAYABLE  COURT    CASE   OUTSTANDING 
CODE    NUMBER                    DUE             DATE     STATUS  WARRANT? 
 
2004 T   431106  141-116           23.00  Y   03/17/1989  DSUS             
2009 T   043334  39:4-81                      02/17/1998  CLOS             
2009 T   043335  39:3-40                  N   02/17/1998  CLOS           X  
1712     315571  39:3-38.1                N   07/14/1994  DSUS             
1712     315572  39:3-34                  N   07/14/1994  DSUS             
1712     315573  39:3-37                  N   07/14/1994  DSUS             
1213 RRE 007127  39:3-40                  N   10/12/2000  DSUS             
1214 R   014854  39:4-50                  N   11/14/2001  WARR     Y       
1214 R   014855  39:3-10A                 N   11/14/2001  WARR     Y       
1214 R   014856  39:4-96                  N   11/14/2001  WARR     Y       
 
PLACE A 'X' AT THE DESIRED CASE LINE TO RETRIEVE DETAILED INFO THEN HIT ENTER 
                            PF7-PAGE BACK    PF8-PAGE FWD    PF10-SAVE LIST 
ALT AND 'PA1' - TRAFFIC MAIN MENU.  ALT AND 'PA2' TICKET INQUIRY MENU.         
                                                                                

 
 
NOTE:  For New Jersey drivers, an inquiry by driver’s license number is the most effective way to locate 
a defendant’s ticket in ATS.  This is because every New Jersey driver has a license number which is 
different from any other driver in the state.   
 

 
3) The case status column indicates whether the ticket is active, on a time payment, disposed, etc.  

 
4) To retrieve detailed ticket information on a ticket, type an X to the right of the ticket and press the 

ENTER key.  The Detailed Ticket Information Menu will appear (Exhibit P). 
 

NOTE:  Press the PF10 key to save the current list and to go to The Detailed Ticket Information 
Menu.  Press the PA1 key to return to the Traffic Main Menu or the PA2 key to return to the 
Ticket Inquiry Menu. 
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DETAILED TICKET INFORMATION MENU 
 
 
PURPOSE: Provides detailed information about a ticket. 
 
EXHIBIT P 
 

USER ID:JUXXX10          NJ AUTOMATED TRAFFIC SYSTEM               07/07/09 
TFF70145               DETAILED TICKET INFORMATION MENU            10:10 
 
                   PF1 - GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
                   PF2 - VIOLATION INFORMATION 
 
                   PF3 - BAIL INFORMATION 
 
                   PF4 - INVOLVED PERSONS INFORMATION 
 
 
                   PF6 - TIME PAYMENT INFORMATION 
 
                   PF7 - DETAILED PAYMENTS (NON-TPAY'S) 
 
                   PF8 - WARRANT INFORMATION 
 
SELECT DESIRED INFORMATION BY PRESSING ALT AND THE APPROPRIATE PF KEY FOR 
TICKET NUMBER: 1712   RR    123456 
 PA1-MAIN MENU   PA2-TICKET INQUIRY MENU          PF10-TO GO TO SAVED LIST 
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PROCEDURES: 
             

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
To display information about a ticket stored in the system, such as defendant name and address, 
vehicle information, and court date (Exhibit P). 

 
1) From the Detailed Ticket Information Menu screen, press the F1 key.  The Detailed Ticket 

Information screen will be displayed (Exhibit P1). 
 
2) Press the PA1 key to go to Traffic Main Menu or the PA2 key to return to Detailed Ticket 

Information Menu.  
 
EXHIBIT P1 
 
ABC TWP                 NJ AUTOMATED TRAFFIC SYSTEM               07/07/09 
TFF70146                 DETAILED TICKET INFORMATION               10:15 
COURT COD: 0338     COMPLAINT KEY:     COMPLAINT NUMBER: 
TICKET NO: RR  013525  DOCKET NO:12345678  STATUS:DISP CASE TYPE:M 
DATE ASSIGNED: 03/20/2009 OFFICER: 03381234 UNIT:     DT ISSUED:03/21/2009 
VIOLATION DATE: 03/21/2009 DATE ENTERED IN COMPUTER:03/24/2009 BY:MUXXXX0 
DEF NAME : SMITH             JAMES     A      LAST ACTION DATE:06/02/2009 
ADDRESS 1: 234 RED RD                     ADDRESS MODIFIED:03/16/2009 
ADDRESS 2:                                 BY COURT:0324 OPERATOR:MUXXXX0 
CITY: ANYTOWN                   STATE:NJ ZIP:12345 PHONE:   -   - 
 
BIRTH DATE:10/09/1979           SEX  :M  EYECODE :2 RESTRICTION CODE:D0 
 
VEH YEAR:1995  TYPE:04        MAKE:OTHE COLOR:OTHE 
COURT DATE:06/05/2009       TIME:07:30A ROOM:0001 
       DATE ADJOURNED:06/02/2009 JUDGE:                              
       REASON:ROR 
ERROR STATUS:               DATE RETURNED TO OFFICER: 
DMV LOOK-UP DATE:           DATE RETURNED FROM DMV  : 
  TRANSFERRED TO:     DT:           TRANSFERRED FROM:     DT: 
  CASE NOTES    : 
ALT AND 'PA1' - TRAFFIC MAIN MENU. ALT AND 'PA2' - DETAILED TICKET INFO MENU. 
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VIOLATION INFORMATION 
 
To display the violation information of a traffic complaint and to inquire on its disposition (Exhibit P). 

 
1) From the Detailed Ticket Information Menu screen, press the F2 key.  The Detailed Ticket 

Information – Violation Part 1 screen will appear (Exhibit P2). 
 

2) Press the ENTER key to go to Detailed Ticket Information - Violations Part 2 (Exhibit P3).  
Violations Part 2 displays information pertaining to the processing and disposition of the ticket. 
Press the ENTER key to return to Detailed Ticket Information Violations Part 1. 

 
3) Press the PA1 key to go to Traffic Main Menu or the PA2 key to return to Detailed Ticket 

Information Menu.  
 
EXHIBIT P2 
 
ABC   TWP           NJ AUTOMATED TRAFFIC SYSTEM               07/07/09 
TFF70151        DETAILED TICKET INFORMATION - VIOLATION PART 1     10:20 
COURT COD:0338 
TICKET NO:RR  12345     DOCKET NO:12345678    STATUS:DISP 
VIOLATION DATE:03/21/2009 COURT DATE:06/05/2009 OFFICER:1234 
TIME:0250PCRT APP REQ'D:N65 MPH:NCONST ZONE:NPERS INJ:NSAF COR: 
VIOLATION:39:8-1        VIN:                    PAYABLE:Y   DIESEL:N 
VIOL DESC (TICKET): 
VIOL DESC (TABLE ):FAILURE TO HAVE INSPECTION 
SPEED MPH:000  ZONE: 0     EXCESS WT AMOUNT:     MUN OF OFFENSE:0338 
LOCATION: GREEN ST     MUNICIPALITY: ABC TWP 
METER NO:       METER NOTICE DATE:          TYPE: HAZ MAT: N OUT SVS: 
PLEA    : 1      DATE:06/05/2009 FINDING :  DATE:          COMM VEH:N 
DISPOSITION TYPE: BWAI METHOD:     DATE: 00000000  WAIVED DATE:__________ 
       AMOUNT ASSESSED                       AMOUNT PAID 
FINE:      106.00        FUNDS:              106.00       FUNDS: 
COST:       34.00                             34.00 
MISC:              CC                         25.00      PAGE:0001 OF 0001 
MISC:                                      
MISC:                                      
ABSTRACT REQUEST DATE:               SECOND ABSTRACT REQUEST DATE: 
HIT ENTER TO DISPLAY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
ALT AND 'PA1' -TRAFFIC MAIN MENU- ALT AND 'PA2'- DETAILED TICKET INFORMATION   
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EXHIBIT P3 
 
ABC TWP           NJ AUTOMATED TRAFFIC SYSTEM               07/07/09 
TFF70152        DETAILED TICKET INFORMATION - VIOLATION PART 2     10:23 
COURT COD:0338 
TICKET NO:RR  12345     DOCKET NO   :12345678   STATUS :DISP 
VIOLATION DATE:03/21/2009 COURT DATE  :06/05/2009  OFFICER:03381234 
DATE FTA SENT:04/23/2009  APPEAL DATE :            STATUS : 
BAIL AMT SET :   165.00   WARRANT DATE:05/27/2009  NUMBER :WT  13525 
DISPOSITION  :BWAI  DATE:06/05/2009POLICE ID:    RECALL DATE:06/05/2009 
SENTENCES:                                              EQUIPMENT: 
         SENT 1:             SENT 2:             SENT 3:           
         SENT 4:             SENT 5:             SENT 6:           
SENTENCE TERMS STATUS:                       DL SUSP NOTICE DATE: 
COMMERCIAL TERMS STATUS:                     DL REST NOTICE DATE: 
AMENDED VIOLATION:                           LICENSE SURRENDER CODE: 
DWI TYPE OF INFLUENCE:    DETERMINED BY:   BREATHALYZER : 
BLOOD ALCOHOL 1ST READ:                      2ND READING  : 
DATE MF-1 SENT:06/09/2009 
LAST PAYMENT DATE:06/05/2009                 ACCIDENT DISPOSITION CODE: 
UNDERPAYMENT DT:          OVERPAYMENT DT:          BAD CHECK DT: 
CASE NOTES       : 
 
HIT ENTER TO RETURN TO PART 1. 
ALT AND 'PA1' - TRAFFIC MAIN MENU - ALT AND 'PA2' - DETAILED TICKET INFO MENU. 
CASE NOTES       :                                                              
                                                                                 
 HIT TO RETURN TO PART 1.                                                  
 ALT AND 'PA1' - TRAFFIC MAIN MENU        -  ALT AND 'PA2' - DETAILED TICKET INFO MENU.  

 
 
 
 
 
BAIL INFORMATION 
 
To view all bail information related with a ticket (Exhibit P). 

 
1) From the Detailed Ticket Information Menu screen, press the F3 key.  The Detailed Ticket 

Information Menu –Bail screen will appear (Exhibit P4). 
 

2) Press the PF1 key to view any associated tickets (Exhibit P5).  When associated tickets do not 
exist, the system will remain on the Bail screen.   

 
3) Press the PA1 key to go to Traffic Main Menu or the PA2 key to return to Detailed Ticket 

Information Menu.  
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EXHIBIT P4 
 
ABC TWP                 NJ AUTOMATED TRAFFIC SYSTEM               07/07/09 
TFF70148              DETAILED TICKET INFORMATION - BAIL           11:31 
COURT COD: 1336 
TICKET NO: RR  123456     DOCKET NO:12345678  STATUS:TPAY 
RECEIPT NO: 8981398        BAIL STATUS:BAIP     AMOUNT SET:   $239.00 
                                                   AMOUNT POSTED:   $239.00 
BONDSMAN NAME: BONDSMAN           THE          DATE POSTED:07/01/2009 
ADDRESS 1    : 24 GREEN ST                    BAIL TYPE:BO 
ADDRESS 2    :                          MISC AMOUNT:       .00  CODE: 
CITY: NEWARK 
STATE: NJ                     ZIP: 07102 
 
REFUND AMOUNT :              DATE REFUNDED : 
FORFEIT AMOUNT:              DATE FORFEITED: 
                                                               
 
 
 
 
HIT PF1 TO VIEW ASSOCIATED TICKETS. 
ALT AND 'PA1' - TRAFFIC MAIN MENU.  ALT AND 'PA2' - DETAILED TICKET INFO MENU. 
                                                           

 
 
EXHIBIT P5 
 
ABC TWP               NJ AUTOMATED TRAFFIC SYSTEM               07/09/09 
TFF70165                      BAIL INFORMATION                     09:58 
 
DEFENDANT: SMITH             JAIME    J     RECEIPT: B005633   PAGE:0001 
 
TICKET NUMBER      CASE STATUS         TICKET NUMBER     CASE STATUS 
 
 R   060723          TPAY              R    60725         TPAY 
 R   060434          TPAY              R    60436         TPAY 
                                                           
                                                           
                                                           
                                                           
                                                           
                                                           
                                                           
                                                           
 
 
 
ALT AND 'PA1' - TRAFFIC MAIN MENU. ALT AND 'PA2' DETAILED TICKET MENU. 
ALT AND 'PF8' - SCROLL FORWARD.    ALT AND 'PF7' SCROLL BACKWARD. 
                                                                                
NO ADDITIONAL ASSOCIATED TICKETS 
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INVOLVED PERSONS INFORMATION 
 

To view all involved persons related with a ticket (Exhibit P). 
 

1) From the Detailed Ticket Information Menu screen, press the F4 key.  The Detailed Ticket 
Information Menu – Involved Person(s) screen will appear (Exhibit P6). 

 
2) To see if additional involved person(s) exist, press the F8 key to scroll forward or F7 to scroll 

backward. 
 

3) Press the PA1 key to go to Traffic Main Menu or the PA2 key to return to Detailed Ticket 
Information Menu.  

 
 
EXHIBIT P6 
 
ABC TWP                 NJ AUTOMATED TRAFFIC SYSTEM               07/07/09 
TFF70149       DETAILED TICKET INFORMATION - INVOLVED PERSON(S)    11:35 
COURT COD: 0000 
TICKET NO: RR  123456     DOCKET NO:05002783  STATUS:TPAY   PAGE: 0001 
 
      NAME                   ADDRESS                         INVOLVEMENT CODE 
 
MARY JONES               19 LITTLETON COURT                       CDEF 
                          MONTCLAIR 
                          NJ 07123    -   - 
 
THE BONDSMAN            24 GREEN ST                               INSC 
                          NEWARK 
                          NJ 07102    -   - 
 
 
 
 
ALT AND 'PF8' - SCROLL FORWARD.  ALT AND 'PF7' - SCROLL BACKWARD. 
ALT AND 'PA1' - TRAFFIC MAIN MENU.  ALT AND 'PA2' - DETAILED TICKET INFO MENU. 
NO MORE RELATED PERSONS FOUND                                                   

 
 

TIME PAYMENT INFORMATION 
 
To display a defendant’s time payment order, the amount paid to date, and the balance due (Exhibit P). 

 
1) From the Detailed Ticket Information Menu screen, press the F6 key.  The Detailed Ticket 

Information Menu –Time Payment screen will appear (Exhibit P7). 
 

2) Press the F1 key to go to the Detailed Payments screen (Exhibit P8) or the F2 key to see a list of all 
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tickets associated to the Time Payment Order (Exhibit P9). 
3) Press the PA1 key to go to Traffic Main Menu or the PA2 key to return to Detailed Ticket 

Information Menu. 
  

EXHIBIT P7 
 

                         NJ AUTOMATED TRAFFIC SYSTEM               07/07/09 
TFF70147          DETAILED TICKET INFORMATION - TIME PAYMENT       11:39 
    COURT COD: 1712   TICKET NO:   123456 
    NAME:     DOE               JOHN          STATUS: TPAY 
----------------------------------------------------------PAGE:0001 OF 0001 
AMOUNT PER PAYMENT :    75.00      STARTING DATE              :10/01/2008 
TIME PAYMENT STATUS:PSUS           FREQUENCY OF PAYMENT (DAYS):30 
                                     COMPLETE PAYMENT DUE DATE  :01/02/2009 
----A S S E S S E D   A M O U N T S ------- P A I D   A M O U N T S --------- 
FINE:   321.00    ATS FUND:          FINE:             ATS FUND: 
 CITY:            COST:    55.00      CITY:            COST:    11.00 
 COUNTY:   321.00 STATE:              COUNTY:          STATE: 
 1.      2.00BA  7.       .00      1.      2.00BA  7.       .00 
 2.       .04SM  8.       .00      2.       .04SM  8.       .00 
 3.      1.96SR  9.       .00      3.      1.96SR  9.       .00 
 4.      1.00EM 10.       .00      4.      1.00EM 10.       .00 
 5.      4.00AF 11.       .00      5.      4.00AF 11.       .00 
 6.       .00   12.       .00      6.       .00   12.       .00    
TOTAL:    385.00   PAID TOTAL:     20.00   REMAINING BALANCE:    365.00 
 
ALT AND 'PF1'- DETAILED PAYMENTS.  ALT AND 'PF2'- ASSOCIATED TICKETS. 
ALT AND 'PA1'- TRAFFIC MAIN MENU.  ALT AND 'PA2'- TIME PAYMENT PROCEDURES MENU 
                                                                             

 
EXHIBIT P8 
 

  ABC TWP                NJ AUTOMATED TRAFFIC SYSTEM               07/07/09 
TFF70153                      DETAILED PAYMENTS                    11:40 
COURT COD: 1712 
TICKET NO:    123456    DOCKET NO:             STATUS:        PAGE: 0001 
                                   NAME: 
 
EVENT    TYPE                  DESCRIPTION                                USER 
DATE                                                                      ID 
11/20/2008 TPAY 0055172 RECEIPT NUM PAYMENT-   20.00                 JUXXXX5 
                                                                     
                                                                                 
                                                
  
                                                                     
 
ALT AND 'PF8' - SCROLL FORWARD.  ALT AND 'PF7' - SCROLL BACKWARD. 
ALT AND 'PA1' - TRAFFIC MAIN MENU.  ALT AND 'PA2' - TIME PAYMENT. 
ALT AND 'PF6' - TIME PAYMENT INQUIRY                                           
NO MORE PAYMENTS FOR THIS TICKET                                                
 

To view additional payments that were applied to a defendant’s Time Payment Order, press the F8 key to 
scroll forward or the F7 key to scroll backward. 
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To inquire on all tickets associated to the same Time Payment Order (Exhibit P9), press the F8 key to 
scroll forward or the F7 key to scroll backward 
EXHIBIT P9 
 

ABC TWP                 NJ AUTOMATED TRAFFIC SYSTEM               07/07/09 
TFF70160                     PAYMENT INFORMATION                   11:43 
 
DEFENDANT: JOHN         DOE                                       PAGE:0001 
 
TICKET NUMBER     CASE STATUS            TICKET NUMBER     CASE STATUS 
 
      123456       TPAY                     789012          TPAY 
                                                          
                                                          
                                                          
                                                          
                                                        
                                                          
                                                          
                                                          
                                                          
                                                          
 
ALT AND 'PA1' - TRAFFIC MAIN MENU.  ALT AND 'PA2' - TIME PAYMENT. 
ALT AND 'PF8' -  SCROLL FORWARD.    ALT AND 'PF7' - SCROLL BACKWARD. 
                                                                                
NO MORE TICKETS ASSOCIATED TO PAYMENT                                          , 
 
 

. 
 
 
 
 
 

DETAILED PAYMENT (Non-TPay’s) 
 
To view all ticket payments not associated to a time payment order (Exhibit P). 

 
1) From the Detailed Ticket Information Menu screen, press the F7 key.  The Detailed Payments 

screen will appear (Exhibit P10). 
 

2) Press the PA1 key to go to Traffic Main Menu or the PA2 key to return to Detailed Ticket 
Information Menu.  
 
NOTE: Adjustments in the system, such as processing of bad checks, issuance of refund checks, or 
ticket payment adjustments are represented with negative signs. 
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EXHIBIT P10 
 
ABC TWP                 NJ AUTOMATED TRAFFIC SYSTEM               07/07/09 
TFF70154                      DETAILED PAYMENTS                    12:03 
 
TICKET NO: P12 123456      DOCKET NO: 12345678   STATUS:DISP   PAGE 0001 
                                 NAME: MARY      DOE 
  DATE 
  PAID    TYPE   RECEIPT     FINE      COST        MISC   FUNDS USER ID 
 
07/10/2006 EPAY  1237335       8.50      8.00       13.50    .00 JUXXX6 
                                                                
                                                                
                                                                
                                                                
                                                                
                                                                
                                                                
                                                                
                                                                
                                                                                
 ALT AND 'PF8' - SCROLL FORWARD.     ALT AND 'PF7' - SCROLL BACKWARD. 
ALT AND 'PA1' - TRAFFIC MAIN MENU.  ALT AND 'PA2' - DETAILED TICKET INFO MENU. 
                                                                                
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WARRANT INFORMATION 
 
To inquire on warrant data (Exhibit P). 

 
1) From the Detailed Ticket Information Menu screen, press the F8 key.  The Warrant Information 

screen will appear (Exhibit P11). 
 
NOTE:  To display other traffic tickets covered by the same warrant, view the bottom portion of 
the Warrant Information screen.  Press the PF8 key to scroll forward and the PF7 key to scroll 
back. 

 
2) Press the PA1 key to go to Traffic Main Menu or the PA2 key to return to Detailed Ticket 

Information Menu.  
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EXHIBIT P11 
 
ABC TWP                 NJ AUTOMATED TRAFFIC SYSTEM               07/07/09 
TFF70159                     WARRANT INFORMATION                   14:19 
 
WARRANT NO:RED  176816  WARR ISSUED DT:07/27/2009 WARR RECALL DT:00/00/0000 
BAIL AMT SET:   $750.00BAIL POST AMT:    $00.00POLICE DEPT:EAST BRUNSWICK 
 
COURT:1214     TICKET NO:R   116216     MUNICIPALITY:NEW BRUNSWICK 
CASE STATUS:WARR     DATE ISSUED:07/16/2009     VIOLATION DATE:07/16/2009 
VIOLATION:39:3-40           COURT DATE:07/27/2009     FTA DATE:00/00/0000 
 
DEFENDANT NAME:DOE           M JOHN          BIRTHDATE:09/02/1988 
ADDRESS 1:66 WILD ROAD               EYE CODE:2 
ADDRESS 2:                                   SEX:M 
CITY:ANYTOWN                  STATE:NJ      ZIP:12345 
 
 
OTHER TICKETS COVERED BY WARRANT:                              PAGE:0001 
TICKET NUMBER   DEFENDANT'S NAME                    VIOLATION   CASE STATUS 
RED   176819    DOE            M JOHN           39:8-1         WARR 
RED   176818    DOE            M JOHN           39:3-33        WARR 
ALT AND 'PA1' - TRAFFIC MAIN MENU. ALT AND 'PA2' - DETAILED TICKET MENU. 
ALT AND 'PF8' - SCROLL FORWARD.    ALT AND 'PF7' - SCROLL BACKWARD.            
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ACCIDENT DISPOSITION CODE 
  

 
 
       VALID CODE   DESCRIPTION 

1    ACCIDENT DISPOSITION CODE N/A 

2    PROPERTY 

3    PERSONAL 

4    FATAL 

 
 
 
 

APPEAL STATUS CODE 
 
 
 
 
       VALID CODE   DESCRIPTION 

NO    NO APPEAL - ACTIVE 

RA    APPEAL RESULT 

ST    SENTENCE STAYED 

UP    SENTENCE UPHELD 
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BAIL POST MONEY TYPE 
 

   VALID CODE   DESCRIPTION 

BC    BAIL POSTED - CASH 

BK    BAIL POSTED – CHECK 

BO    BAIL POSTED – BOND  

CC    BAIL POSTED – CREDIT CARD 

MO    BAIL POSTED – MONEY ORDER 

BB    BAIL – BAIL WEB CHARGEBACK 

BR    BAIL – WEB REFUND 

BW    BAIL POSTED - WEB 

 
  
 

 BAIL STATUS 
  
 
       VALID CODE   DESCRIPTION 

BAIF    BAIL FORFEITED 

BAIP    BAIL POSTED 

BAIR    BAIL REFUNDED 

BDCK    BAD CHECK 

BREI    BAIL REINSTATED 
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CASE STATUS 
 
 

       VALID CODE   DESCRIPTION 

ACTI    ACTIVE 

ADJN    ADJOURNED 

APPL    APPEALED 

BDCK    BAD CHECK 

BWAI    BAIL WAIVED 

CLOS    CLOSED TO DMV 

CONT    CONTINUANCE 

CPAY    TICKET ON ACS TIME PAYMENT 

CVTF    CHANGE OF VENUE: TRANSFERRED FROM 

CVTT    CHANGE OF VENUE - TRANSFERRED TO 

DISM    DISMISSED 

DISP    DISPOSED 

DSUS    DRIVERS LICENSE SUSPENSION 

FTA    FAILURE TO APPEAR 

FTUD    FTA NOTICE RETURNED UNDELIVERABLE 

HELD    HELD IN ABEYANCE 

MOTI    MOTION 

OVER    OVERPAYMENT 

PSUD    PROPOSED SUSPENSION UNDELIVERABLE 
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PSUS    PROPOSED SUSPENSION 

RDEC    RESERVED DECISION 

RMOT    RESERVED MOTION 

RSTR    TICKET RESTORED FROM ARCHIVE 

RSUS    REGISTRATION SUSPENSION 

RWAR   WARRANT RECALL 

 TPAY    TIME PAYMENT 

TRAF    TRANSFER FROM ANOTHER COURT 

TRAN    TRANSFERRED TO ANOTHER COURT 

UNDE    UNDERPAYMENT 

VOID    VOIDED TICKET 

WARR   WARRANT ISSUED 
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CASE TYPE 
 

       VALID CODE   DESCRIPTION 

P    PARKING 

M    MOVING 

 

 

DIESEL FUEL INDICATOR 
 
 

       VALID CODE   DESCRIPTION 

 Y    DIESEL POWERED VEHICLE 
 
 N    NOT A DIESEL POWERED VEHICLE 
 
  
 

DISPOSITION CODE 
  
 
       VALID CODE   DESCRIPTION 

BWAI    BAIL WAIVED 

DISM    DISMISSED 

DISP    DISPOSED 
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DRIVERS LICENSE RESTRICTION CODE CLASS 

 

       VALID CODE   DESCRIPTION 

A    MOPED 

C    FARM 1 YEAR ONLY 

D    AUTO 

E    MOTORCYCLE 

F    AUTO AND MOTORCYCLE 

G    AUTO & ART. VEHICLE 

H    AUTO & BUS 1 

J    AUTO & BUS 2 

K    AUTO MOTORCYCLE & ART. VEHICLE 

L    AUTO MOTORCYCLE & BUS 1 

M    AUTO MOTORCYCLE & BUS 2 

N    AUTO BUS 1 & ART. VEHICLE 

P    AUTO BUS 2 & ART. VEHICLE 

R    AUTO MOTORCYCLE BUS 1 & ART. VEHICLE 

S    AUTO MOTORCYCLE BUS 2 & ART. VEHICLE 

X    NONE 

Z    PROVISIONAL 
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DRIVERS LICENSE RESTRICTION CODE TYPE 
 
 

       VALID CODE   DESCRIPTION 

0    NO RESTRICTIONS 

1    CORRECTIVE LENSES 

2    PROSTHETIC DEVICE 

3    MECHANICAL DEVICE 

4    HEARING IMPAIRED 

5    ATTACHED RESTRICTIONS 

8    ATTACHED ENDORSEMENT 

L    EXCLUDES VEHICLES WITH AIR BRAKES 

M    EXCLUDES CLASS A PASSENGER VEHICLE 

N    EXCLUDES CLASS A & B PASSENGER  VEHICLE 

O    VALID IN TOW TRUCKS ONLY 

P    NON CDL PASSENGER ONLY 

Q    15 PASSENGER OR LESS 

R    BUS MECHANIC WITHOUT PASSENGER 

X    NOT AVAILABLE 
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DWI TYPE 
  
 
         
       VALID CODE   DESCRIPTION 

1    ALCOHOL 

2    DRUGS 

3    ALCOHOL AND DRUGS 

9    NOT APPLICABLE 

 
 

EYE COLOR 
 
 

       VALID CODE   DESCRIPTION 

0     NO EYE COLOR LISTED 

1    BLACK 

2    BROWN 

3    GREY 

4    BLUE 

5    HAZEL 

6    GREEN 

7    SPECIAL CODE 

8    SPECIAL CODE 

9    SPECIAL CODE 
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FINDING CODE 
 
 

       VALID CODE   DESCRIPTION 

1    GUILTY 

2    NOT GUILTY 

3    DISMISSAL 

4    GUILTY BUT MERGED 

 

  

INVOLVED PERSON CODES 
 
 
        VALID CODE   DESCRIPTION 

AATT    ASSIGNED ATTORNEY 

ADEF    ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT 

ASTA    ATTORNEY FOR STATE 

AWIT    ATTORNEY FOR WITNESS 

BOND    BONDING COMPANY   

CCOM    CO-COMPLAINANT 

CDEF    CO-DEFENDANT 

COMP    COMPLAINANT 

INSC    INSURANCE COMPANY 

INTP    INTERPRETER 

PDEF    PUBLIC DEFENDER 

SURE    SECOND SURETY 

VICT    VICTIM 

WDEF    WITNESS FOR DEFENDANT 
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WITN    WITNESS 

WSTA    WITNESS FOR STATE 

LICENSE TERMS STATUS 
 
 
       VALID CODE   DESCRIPTION 

1    CONSECUTIVE 

2    CONCURRENT 

 

METHOD OF DISPOSITION 
 
 
       VALID CODE   DESCRIPTION 

DDLE    DISMISSED DUE TO LACK OF EVIDENCE 

DDLP    DISMISSED – LACK OF PROSECUTION 

DDLW    DISMISSED DUE TO LACK OF WITNESS 

DEFA    DEFENSE BY AFFIDAVIT 

VAC     SENTENCE VACATED 

VACP    VACATE PAYMENT 

DDPA    DISMISSED – PLEA AGREEMENT 

DIFI    DISMISSED – FALSE ID 

DIOT    DISMISSED – OTHER 

DIPR    DISMISSED – PER RULE 

DOPM    DISMISSED – PROSECUTOR DISCRETION 

VACD    VACATE DEFENDANT DECEASED 
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MISCELLANEOUS CODES 
 

        VALID CODE   DESCRIPTION 
 

AF    AUTOMATION FEE 

AM    ATS MODERNIZATION FUND 

AP    ADDITIONAL PENALTIES 

AU    AUTISM 

B    BRIDGE COMMISSION 

BA    BODY ARMOR 

BI    BRAIN INJURY 

BS    BICYCLE SAFETY 

CC    CONTEMPT OF COURT 

CD    CONDITIONAL DISCHARGE 

CF    CRIMINAL DISPOSITION AND REVENUE   
     COLLECTION FUND 

CL    COUNTY FORENSIC LAB FEE 

DE    DRUG ENFORCEMENT (DEDR) 

DF    DIESEL FUEL 

DN    DNA 

EM    EMT SURCHARGE 

EZ    EZ PASS ADMINISTRATIVE FEE 

FF    FILING FEE 

FG    FISH AND GAME 

FP    FORESTS & PARKS 
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GE    GENERAL FEE 

HS    HIGHWAY SAFETY 

I    INTEREST ON CHECKING 

MP    MARINE POLICE 

OM    OMNIBUS SAFETY ENF FUND 

OP    OVERPAYMENT 

P    LOCAL PARK 

PA    PARKING OFFENSES ADJUDICATION ACT  

PD    PUBLIC DEFENDER APPLICATION FEE 

PO    PARKING ORDER FEE 

PS    PEDESTRIAN SAFETY FUND 

RT    RESTITUTION 

SC    DWI SURCHARGE 

SI    SNOW AND ICE REMOVAL 

SL    STATE FORENSIC LAB FEE 

SM    SPINAL – MUNICIPAL 

SN    SAFE NEIGHBORHOODS 

SP    SPCA 

SR    SPINAL RESEARCH 

SW    SOLID WASTE CONTROL 

T    TRUANCY 

TF    TRANSCRIPT FEE 

TL    EZ PASS TOLL 
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U    UNEMPLOYMENT 

UF    UNSAFE DRIVING FUND 

UM    UNINSURED MOTORIST 

UN    UNINSURED MOTR II 

VC    VCCB 

VF    VICTIM AND WITNESS ADVOCACY FUND 

VW    VEHICLE WEIGHTS 

WF    WEB FEE 

WH    WAGE AND HOUR REGULATION 

WM    WEIGHTS AND MEASURES 

 

MONEY TYPE CODES 
 

        VALID CODE   DESCRIPTION 

CA    CASH 

CK    CHECK 

MO    MONEY ORDER 

CC    CREDIT CARD 

WP    WEB PAYMENT 

WR    WEB REVERSAL 

WC    WEB CHARGEBACK  
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PAYABLE INDICATOR 
 

        VALID CODE   DESCRIPTION 

 

Y    PAYABLE 

 

N    NOT PAYABLE - COURT APPEARANCE REQUIRED 
 
 
 
 

PLEA CODES 
 
 
        VALID CODE   DESCRIPTION 

1    GUILTY 

2    NOT GUILTY  

8    NOT GUILTY (STATE POLICE ONLY) 

9    NOT APPLICABLE 

SENTENCE CODE 
 
 
        VALID CODE   DESCRIPTION 

COMM   COMMERCIAL DRIVERS LICENSE REVOCATION 

CSER    COMMUNITY SERVICE 

CSSU    COMMUNITY SERVICE SUSPENDED 

CSUS    COST SUSPENDED 

FCSU    FINES AND COST SUSPENDED 

FNAS    FINES NOT ASSESSED 
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FSUS    FINES SUSPENDED 

IDRC    INTOX DRIVER RESOURCE CTR 

INLK    INTERLOCK DEVICE 

JAIL    JAIL 

JSUS    JAIL TERM SUSPENDED 

LISC    PRIMARY LICENSE SUSPENDED  

LREK    LICENSE REVOKED 

PREK    PERMIT REVOKED 

PROB    PROBATION 

PSUS    PROBATION SUSPENDED 

RREK    REVOCATION OF REGISTRATION 

TPAY    TIME PAYMENT 

WORK   WORK HOUSE 

  

SENTENCE TERMS DURATION CODE 
 
        VALID CODE   DESCRIPTION 

D    DAYS 

H    HOURS 

M    MONTHS 

W    WEEKS 

Y    YEARS 

 



 

 
A18 APPENDIX A – ATS CODE TABLES 
 

SEX CODE 
 

        VALID CODE   DESCRIPTION 

M    MALE 

F    FEMALE 

X    UNKNOWN 

STATE CODES 
         

        VALID CODE   DESCRIPTION 

   
AB    ALBERTA  

AK    ALASKA 

AL    ALABAMA  

AR    ARKANSAS 

AZ    ARIZONA  

BC    BRITISH COLOMBIA 

CA    CALIFORNIA 

CN    CANADA 

CO    COLORADO 

CT    CONNECTICUT  

DC    DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

DE    DELAWARE 

FL    FLORIDA  

FR    FOREIGN COUNTRY  
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GA    GEORGIA  

GU    GUAM 

HI    HAWAII 

IA    IOWA 

ID    IDAHO  

IL    ILLINOIS 

IN    INDIANA   

KS    KANSAS 

KY    KENTUCKY 

LA    LOUISIANA  

MA    MASSACHUSETTS  

MB    MANITOBA 

MD    MARYLAND 

ME    MAINE  

MI    MICHIGAN 

MN    MINNESOTA  

MO    MISSOURI 

MS    MISSISSIPPI 

MT    MONTANA  

NA    NOT AVAILABLE  

NB    NEW BRUNSWICK 

NC    NORTH CAROLINA 

ND    NORTH DAKOTA 



 

 
A20 APPENDIX A – ATS CODE TABLES 
 

NE    NEBRASKA 

NF    NEWFOUNDLAND 

NH    NEW HAMPSHIRE  

NJ    NEW JERSEY 

NM    NEW MEXICO 

NS    NOVA SCOTIA  

NV    NEVADA 

NW    NORTH WEST TERRITORY 

NY    NEW YORK 

OH    OHIO 

OK    OKLAHOMA 

ON    ONTARIO  

OR    OREGON 

PA    PENNSYLVANIA 

PE    PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

PR    PUERTO RICO  

QU    QUEBEC 

RI    RHODE ISLAND 

SA    SASKATCHEWAN 

SC    SOUTH CAROLINA 

SD    SOUTH DAKOTA 

TN    TENNESSEE  

TX    TEXAS  
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US    US GOVERNMENT 

UT    UTAH 

VA    VIRGINIA 

VI    VIRGIN ISLANDS  

VT    VERMONT  

WA    WASHINGTON 

WI    WISCONSIN  

WV    WEST VIRGINIA 

WY    WYOMING  

XX    STATE NA 

YT    YUKON TERRITORY  

 

TICKET ERROR CODE 
 

        VALID CODE   DESCRIPTION 

1    AUTOPIC 

2    STATUTE 

3    OTHER 

4    AUTOPIC AND STATUTE 

5    AUTOPIC AND OTHER 

6    STATUTE AND OTHER 

7    AUTOPIC STATUTE AND OTHER 
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TIME PAYMENT STATUS CODES 
 

   VALID CODE   DESCRIPTION 

BAD    BOUNCED CHECK NOTICE 

DLQ    DELINQUENT NOTICE 

DSUS    DRIVERS LICENSE SUSPENSION NOTICE 

PIF    PAID IN FULL 

PSUS    PROPOSED SUSPENSION NOTICE 

OPEN    OPEN 

OVER    OVERPAYMENT 

TRANSFER TO CODES 
 

        VALID CODE   DESCRIPTION 

0089    COUNTY PROSECUTOR 

0099    OTHER COURT* 

 

*PLEASE REFER TO APPENDIX B - COURT CODE LISTING FOR OTHER FOUR DIGIT 

TRANSFER CODES. 

TRANSFER FROM CODES 
 

        VALID CODE   DESCRIPTION 

0089    COUNTY PROSECUTOR 

0099    OTHER COURT* 

*PLEASE REFER TO APPENDIX B - COURT CODE LISTING FOR OTHER FOUR DIGIT 
TRANSFER CODES. 
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VEHICLE BODY TYPE 
 
 
        VALID CODE   DESCRIPTION 
 

01    UNKNOWN 

02    2 DOOR 

03    UNKNOWN 

04    4 DOOR 

05    STATION WAGON 

06    CONVERTIBLE 

07    UNKNOWN 

08    UNKNOWN 

09    UNKNOWN 

10    BUS 

11    COMMERCIAL VEHICLE 

12    NO FEE VEHICLE 

13    TAXI AND LIVERY 

14    WAGON 

15    PASSENGER AT COMMERCIAL FEE 

16    COMMUTER VAN 

17    SCHOOL VEHICLE 

18    PICKUP TRUCK 

19    VAN 

20    BOGEY WHEELS (COMMERCIAL TRAILER) 
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21    COMMERCIAL TRAILER 

22    PRIVATE UTILITY TRAILER 

23    SPECIAL TRAILER 

24    MOTORCYCLE COMMERCIAL 

31    FARM TRUCK 

39    SOLID WASTE 

41    CONSTRUCTION VEHICLE 

51    FARM USE 

52    AGRICULTURAL TRACTOR 

53    MOTORCYCLE 

54    BUS (PU APPROVED) 

56    CONTRACTOR EQUIPMENT IN TRANSIT 

60    ALL TERRAIN VEHICLE (ATV) 

99    FARM LABOR TRANSPORT 

 

VEHICLE MAKE 
 

        VALID CODE   DESCRIPTION 

ACUR    ACURA 

AMC    AMC 

AMER    AMERICAN MOTORS 

AROM   ALPHA ROMEO 

AUDI    AUDI 
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BENT    BENTLEY 

BMW    BMW 

BUIC    BUICK 

CADI    CADILLAC 

CHEV    CHEVROLET 

CHRY    CHRYSLER 

DAEW   DAEWOO 

DAIH    DAIHATUS 

DATS    DATSUN 

DODG    DODGE 

EAGL    EAGLE 

FERR    FERRARI 

FORD    FORD 

GEO    GEO 

GMC    GMC 

HARL    HARLEY 

HOND    HONDA 

HUND    HYUNDAI 

INFI    INFINITY 

INTL    INTERNATIONAL 

ISUZ    ISUZU 

JAG    JAGUAR 

JEEP    JEEP 
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KAWA   KAWASAKI 

KIA    KIA 

LAND    LAND ROVER 

LEXU    LEXUS 

LINC    LINCOLN 

MACK   MACK 

MAZD    MAZDA 

MERC    MERCURY 

MERD    MERCEDES 

MINI    MINI COOPER 

MITS    MITSUBISHI 

NISS    NISSAN 

OLDS    OLDSMOBILE 

OPEL    OPEL 

OTHE    OTHER 

PEUG    PEUGEOT 

PLYM    PLYMOUTH 

PONT    PONTIAC 

PORS    PORSCHE 

PTRB    PETERBILT 

RALT    RENAULT 

RANG    RANGE ROVER 

ROLS    ROLLS ROYCE 
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SAAB    SAAB 

SATU    SATURN 

SCIO    SCION 

STER    STERLING 

SUBU    SUBARU 

SUZU    SUZUKI 

TOYO    TOYOTA 

UNKN    UNKNOWN 

VOLK    VOLKSWAGEN 

VOLV    VOLVO 

YUGO    YUGO 
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COURT NAME ORDER 
 
1330 Aberdeen Twp 
0101 Absecon 
2101 Allamuchy Twp 
0201 Allendale Boro 
1301 Allenhurst Boro 
1302 Allentown  
1701 Alloway Twp 
2102 Alpha Boro 
0202 Alpine Boro 
1902 Andover Twp 
1303 Asbury Park  
0102 Atlantic City 
1305 Atlantic Highlands  
0401 Audubon Boro 
0402 Audubon Park Boro 
0501 Avalon  
1306 Avon-By-The-Sea  
1501 Barnegat Light  
1533 Barnegat Twp 
0403 Barrington  
0301 Bass River 
1502 Bay Head Boro 
0901 Bayonne City 
1503 Beach Haven Boro 
1504 Beachwood  
1801 Bedminister Twp 
0701 Belleville Twp 
0404 Bellmawr  
1307 Belmar Boro 
2103 Belvidere Town 
0203 Bergenfield 
2001 Berkeley Heights  
1505 Berkeley Twp 
0405 Berlin Boro 
0406 Berlin Twp 
1802 Bernards Twp 
1803 Bernardsville Boro 
1002 Bethlehem Twp 
0302 Beverly City 
2104 Blairstown Twp 
0702 Bloomfield Twp 
1601 Bloomingdale  

0204 Bogota Boro 
1401 Boonton 
1402 Boonton Twp 
0303 Bordentown City 
0304 Bordentown Twp 
0708 Boro Of Glen Ridge 
1030 Boro of Milford 
2014 Borough Of Roselle 
0430 Borough Of Runnemede 
1804 Bound Brook  
1308 Bradley Beach Boro 
1805 Branchburg Twp 
1506 Brick Twp 
0601 Bridgeton  
1806 Bridgewater Twp 
1309 Brielle Boro 
0103 Brigantine 
0407 Brooklawn  
0104 Buena Boro 
0105 Buena Vista Regional 
0305 Burlington City 
0306 Burlington Twp 
1403 Butler Boro 
1904 Byram Twp 
0703 Caldwell Boro 
1004 Califon Borough 
0408 Camden City 
0502 Cape May City 
0503 Cape May Point 
0205 Carlstadt Boro 
1713 Carneys Point Joint 
1201 Carteret  
0705 Cedar Grove 
0290 Central Mun Ct Bergen County 
2189 Central Warren Joint 
1404 Chatham Boro 
1405 Chatham Twp 
0412 Cherry Hill Twp 
0409 Chesilhurst  
1406 Chester Boro 
1407 Chester Twp 
0307 Chesterfield  
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0308 Cinnaminson  
0109 City of Estell Manor 
2002 Clark  
0801 Clayton Boro 
0410 Clementon  
0206 Cliffside Park Boro 
1602 Clifton  
1027 Clinton Twp  
0207 Closter Boro 
0411 Collingswood 
1304 Colts Neck Twp 
0602 Commercial Twp 
0106 Corbin City 
1202 Cranbury Twp 
2003 Cranford  
0208 Cresskill Boro 
1310 Deal Boro 
0603 Deerfield Twp 
0309 Delanco Twp 
0310 Delran  
0209 Demarest Boro 
0504 Dennis Twp 
1408 Denville Twp 
0802 Deptford Twp 
0604 Downe Twp 
0210 Dumont Boro 
1203 Dunellen Boro 
1508 Eagleswood Twp 
1008 East Amwell Joint 
1204 East Brunswick  
0803 East Greenwich Twp 
1410 East Hanover  
0902 East Newark  
0706 East Orange  
0212 East Rutherford Boro 
1101 East Windsor  
0311 Eastampton Twp 
1311 Eatontown  
0213 Edgewater Boro 
0312 Edgewater Park  
1205 Edison Twp 
0107 Egg Harbor City 
0108 Egg Harbor Twp 
2004 Elizabeth  
0804 Elk Twp 

1702 Elmer Boro 
0211 Elmwood Park Boro 
0214 Emerson Boro 
0215 Englewood City 
0216 Englewood Cliffs Boro 
1312 Englishtown Boro 
0707 Essex Fells Boro 
0313 Evesham Twp 
1102 Ewing Twp 
1313 Fair Haven Boro 
0605 Fairfield /Downe Joint 
0704 Fairfield Twp – Essex 
0217 Fairlawn 
0218 Fairview Boro 
2005 Fanwood Boro 
1807 Far Hills Boro 
1314 Farmingdale Boro 
0314 Fieldsboro  
1009 Flemington  
0315 Florence Twp 
1411 Florham Park  
0110 Folsom Boro 
0219 Fort Lee Boro 
1905 Frankford Joint 
1906 Franklin Boro 
0220 Franklin Lakes Boro 
0805 Franklin Twp – Gloucester  
1808 Franklin Twp – Somerset  
2105 Franklin Twp – Warren 
1315 Freehold Boro 
1316 Freehold Twp 
2106 Frelinghaysen Twp 
0111 Galloway Twp 
0221 Garfield City 
2006 Garwood Boro 
0413 Gibbsboro Boro 
0806 Glassboro  
0222 Glen Rock  
0414 Gloucester City 
0415 Gloucester Twp 
1908 Green Joint 
1809 Greenbrook Twp 
0606 Greenwich Twp – Cumberland  
0807 Greenwich Twp – Gloucester  
2107 Greenwich Twp – Warren  
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0903 Guttenberg  
0223 Hackensack  
2108 Hackettstown  
0418 Haddon Heights  
0416 Haddon Twp 
0417 Haddonfield  
0316 Hainesport Twp 
1603 Haledon Boro 
1909 Hamburg  
0112 Hamilton Twp – Atlantic  
1103 Hamilton Twp – Mercer  
0113 Hammonton 
1910 Hampton/Stillwater  
1412 Hanover  
1413 Harding Twp 
2109 Hardwick Twp 
1911 Hardyston  
2110 Harmony Twp 
0224 Harrington Park Boro 
0904 Harrison  
0808 Harrison Twp 
1509 Harvey Cedars Boro 
0225 Hasbrouck Hgts  
0226 Haworth Boro 
1604 Hawthorne Boro 
1339 Hazlet Twp 
1206 Helmetta Boro 
1014 High Bridge Boro 
1207 Highland Park Boro 
1317 Highlands Boro 
1104 Hightstown 
1810 Hillsborough Twp 
0227 Hillsdale Boro 
2007 Hillside Twp 
0419 Hi-Nella Boro 
0905 Hoboken City 
0228 Ho-Ho-Kus Boro 
1318 Holmdel Twp 
1912 Hopatcong Boro 
1105 Hopewell Boro 
0607 Hopewell Twp – Cumberland   
1319 Howell Twp 
0990 Hudson Co. Dist. Ct. 
2112 Independence  
1320 Interlaken Boro 

0123 Intermun (Estell Manor) 
0709 Irvington  
1510 Island Heights  
1511 Jackson Twp 
1208 Jamesburg Boro 
1414 Jefferson Twp 
0906 Jersey City 
1020 Joint Court Deleware Valley 
1321 Keansburg  
0907 Kearny  
2008 Kenilworth Boro 
1322 Keyport Boro 
1016 Kingwood Twp 
1415 Kinnelon Boro 
2113 Knowlton Twp 
1512 Lacey Twp 
1347 Lake Como 
1513 Lakehurst Boro 
1514 Lakewood 
1017 Lambertville City 
0420 Laurel Springs  
1515 Lavallette  
0421 Lawnside Boro 
0608 Lawrence Twp – Cumberland  
1107 Lawrence Twp - Mercer 
1018 Lebanon Boro 
0229 Leonia  
1416 Lincoln Park  
2009 Linden City 
0422 Lindenwold  
0114 Linwood City 
1516 Little Egg Harbor 
1605 Little Falls  
0230 Little Ferry Boro 
1323 Little Silver Boro 
0710 Livingston  
1324 Loch Arbor Village 
0231 Lodi Boro 
0809 Logan Twp 
1517 Long Beach Twp 
1325 Long Branch  
1430 Long Hill Twp 
0115 Longport Boro 
2115 Lopatcong Twp 
1704 Lower Alloways Creek  
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0505 Lower Twp 
0318 Lumberton Twp 
0232 Lyndhurst Twp 
1417 Madison Boro 
0423 Magnolia Boro 
0233 Mahwah Twp 
1326 Manalapan Twp 
1327 Manasquan Boro 
1518 Manchester Twp 
1706 Mannington Twp 
0319 Mansfield Twp – Burlington 
2116 Mansfield Twp - Warren 
1519 Mantoloking  
0810 Mantua Twp 
1811 Manville Boro 
0320 Maple Shade Twp 
0711 Maplewood Twp 
0116 Margate 
1328 Marlboro Twp 
1329 Matawan Boro 
0609 Maurice River  
0234 Maywood Boro 
0322 Medford Lakes  
0321 Medford Twp 
1418 Mendham Boro 
1419 Mendham Twp 
0424 Merchantville Boro 
1210 Metuchen  
0506 Middle Twp 
1211 Middlesex Boro 
1331 Middletown Twp 
0235 Midland Park Boro 
1715 Mid-Salem County 
0712 Millburn Twp 
1812 Millstone Boro 
1332 Millstone Twp 
1212 Milltown Boro 
0610 Millville  
1420 Mine Hill Twp 
1333 Monmouth Beach  
0811 Monroe Twp – Gloucester  
1213 Monroe Twp – Middlesex  
1914 Montague Twp 
0713 Montclair Twp 
1813 Montgomery Twp 

1421 Montville Twp 
0237 Moonachie Boro 
0323 Moorestown Twp 
1423 Morris Plains  
1422 Morris Twp 
1424 Morristown  
1425 Mountain Lakes  
2010 Mountainside  
1426 Mt. Arlington  
0425 Mt. Ephraim Boro 
0324 Mt. Holly  
0325 Mt. Laurel  
1427 Mt. Olive Twp 
0117 Mullica Twp 
0812 National Park Boro 
1335 Neptune City 
1334 Neptune Twp 
1428 Netcong Boro 
1214 New Brunswick 
0326 New Hanover Twp 
0238 New Milford Boro 
2011 New Providence  
0714 Newark  
0813 Newfield Boro 
1915 Newton Town 
0239 North Arlington  
0908 North Bergen  
1215 North Brunswick 
0715 North Caldwell  
1606 North Haledon  
0327 North Hanover  
1006 North Hunterdon 
1814 North Plainfield  
2111 North Warren  
0507 North Wildwood  
0118 Northfield 
0240 Northvale Boro 
0241 Norwood Boro 
0716 Nutley Town 
0242 Oakland Boro 
0508 Ocean City 
1521 Ocean Gate  
1337 Ocean Twp – Monmouth  
1520 Ocean Twp – Ocean  
1338 Oceanport Boro 
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1916 Ogdensburg Boro 
1209 Old Bridge Twp 
0243 Old Tappan Boro 
1707 Oldmans Twp 
0244 Oradell Boro 
0717 Orange City 
2117 Oxford Twp 
0288 Palisades Interstate 
0245 Palisades Park  
0328 Palmyra Boro 
0246 Paramus Boro 
0247 Park Ridge Boro 
1429 Parsippany Troy Hills 
0236 Pascack Joint 
1607 Passaic City 
1608 Paterson  
0814 Paulsboro Boro 
1815 Peapack Gladstone  
0329 Pemberton Boro 
0330 Pemberton Twp 
1108 Pennington Boro 
1708 Penns Grove  
0427 Pennsauken  
1705 Pennsville Twp 
1431 Pequannock Twp 
1216 Perth Amboy 
2119 Phillipsburg  
1709 Pilesgrove Joint 
1522 Pine Beach Boro 
0428 Pine Hill Boro 
0429 Pine Valley 
1217 Piscataway Twp 
0815 Pitman Boro 
1710 Pittsgrove Twp 
2012 Plainfield  
1218 Plainsboro Twp 
0119 Pleasantville 
1523 Plumsted Twp 
2120 Pohatcong Twp 
1525 Point Pleasant Beach 
1524 Point Pleasant Boro 
1609 Pompton Lakes  
0120 Port Republic 
1109 Princeton Boro 
1110 Princeton Twp 

1610 Prospect Park  
1711 Quinton Twp 
2013 Rahway  
0248 Ramsey Boro 
1432 Randolph Twp 
1816 Raritan Boro 
1021 Raritan Twp 
1022 Readington Twp 
1340 Red Bank Boro 
0249 Ridgefield Boro 
0250 Ridgefield Park Village 
0251 Ridgewood Village 
1611 Ringwood Boro 
0252 River Edge Boro 
0253 River Vale Twp 
1433 Riverdale Boro 
0331 Riverside Twp 
0332 Riverton Boro 
1112 Robbinsville Twp 
0254 Rochelle Park 
1434 Rockaway Boro 
1435 Rockaway Twp 
0255 Rockleigh Boro 
1817 Rocky Hill Boro 
1341 Roosevelt Boro 
0718 Roseland Boro 
2015 Roselle Park Boro 
1436 Roxbury Twp 
1342 Rumson Boro 
0256 Rutherford  
0257 Saddle Brook Twp 
0258 Saddle River  
1712 Salem City 
1917 Sandyston Twp 
1219 Sayreville  
2016 Scotch Plains Twp 
1343 Sea Bright Boro 
1344 Sea Girt Boro 
0509 Sea Isle City 
1526 Seaside Heights  
1527 Seaside Park Boro 
0909 Secaucus Town 
0333 Shamong Twp 
1528 Ship Bottom  
1345 Shrewsbury Boro 
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1346 Shrewsbury Twp 
0431 Somerdale Boro 
0121 Somers Point City 
1818 Somerville  
1220 South Amboy  
1819 South Bound Brook  
1221 South Brunswick Twp 
0259 South Hackensack  
0816 South Harrison  
0719 South Orange 
1222 South Plainfield  
1223 South River  
1529 South Toms River  
0334 Southampton 
1918 Sparta Twp 
0775 Special Remand Part- Newark 
1224 Spotswood Boro 
1348 Spring Lake  
1349 Spring Lake Heights 
0335 Springfield Twp – Burlington  
2017 Springfield Twp – Union 
1530 Stafford Twp 
1919 Stanhope  
1920 Stillwater Twp  
1023 Stockton  
0510 Stone Harbor  
0612 Stow Creek Twp 
0432 Stratford Boro 
2018 Summit City 
1531 Surf City Boro 
1921 Sussex Boro 
0817 Swedesboro  
0336 Tabernacle Twp 
0260 Teaneck Twp 
0261 Tenafly Boro 
0262 Teterboro Boro 
1024 Tewksbury 
1336 Tinton Falls 
1507 Toms River 
1612 Totowa Boro 
1409 Town Of Dover Joint 
1106 Township of Hopewell  
0266 Township Of Washington 
1111 Trenton  
1532 Tuckerton Boro 

1350 Union Beach  
0910 Union City 
1025 Union Twp – Hunterdon  
2019 Union Twp – Union  
0613 Upper Deerfield  
1351 Upper Freehold  
1714 Upper Pittsgrove  
0263 Upper Saddle River  
0511 Upper Twp 
0122 Ventnor City 
1922 Vernon Twp 
0720 Verona Boro 
1437 Victory Gardens  
0614 Vineland City 
0434 Voorhees Twp 
0264 Waldwick Boro 
1352 Wall Twp 
0265 Wallington Boro 
1613 Wanaque Boro 
1924 Wantage/Sussex/Stillwater 
1820 Warren Twp 
2121 Washington Boro 
0337 Washington Twp – Burlington  
0818 Washington Twp – Gloucester  
1438 Washington Twp – Morris  
2122 Washington Twp – Warren  
1821 Watchung Boro 
0435 Waterford Twp 
1614 Wayne Twp 
0911 Weehawken Twp 
0819 Wenonah Boro 
1026 West Amwell  
0721 West Caldwell 
0512 West Cape May 
0820 West Deptford Twp 
1353 West Long Branch  
1615 West Milford Twp 
0912 West New York 
0722 West Orange 
0513 West Wildwood Boro 
1113 West Windsor  
0338 Westampton Twp 
2020 Westfield Town 
0821 Westville National Pk 
0267 Westwood Boro 
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1439 Wharton Boro 
2123 White Twp 
0514 Wildwood City 
0515 Wildwood Crest  
0317 Willingboro Twp 
2021 Winfield Twp 
0436 Winslow Twp 
0516 Woodbine Boro 
1225 Woodbridge  
0822 Woodbury City 
0823 Woodbury Heights 
0268 Woodcliff Lake  
1616 Woodland Park 
0339 Woodland Twp 
0437 Woodlynne Boro 
0269 Wood-Ridge Boro 
0824 Woolwich Twp 
0340 Wrightstown Boro 
0270 Wyckoff Twp 
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 COURT CODE ORDER 
 
0101 Absecon 
0102 Atlantic City 
0103 Brigantine 
0104 Buena Boro 
0105 Buena Vista Regional 
0106 Corbin City 
0107 Egg Harbor City 
0108 Egg Harbor Twp 
0109 City of Estell Manor 
0110 Folsom Boro 
0111 Galloway Twp 
0112 Hamilton Twp – Atlantic  
0113 Hammonton 
0114 Linwood City 
0115 Longport Boro 
0116 Margate 
0117 Mullica Twp 
0118 Northfield 
0119 Pleasantville 
0120 Port Republic 
0121 Somers Point City 
0122 Ventnor City 
0123 Intermun (Estell Manor) 
0201 Allendale Boro 
0202 Alpine Boro 
0203 Bergenfield 
0204 Bogota Boro 
0205 Carlstadt Boro 
0206 Cliffside Park Boro 
0207 Closter Boro 
0208 Cresskill Boro 
0209 Demarest Boro 
0210 Dumont Boro 
0211 Elmwood Park Boro 
0212 East Rutherford Boro 
0213 Edgewater Boro 
0214 Emerson Boro 
0215 Englewood City 
0216 Englewood Cliffs Boro 
0217 Fairlawn 
0218 Fairview Boro 
0219 Fort Lee Boro 

0220 Franklin Lakes Boro 
0221 Garfield City 
0222 Glen Rock  
0223 Hackensack  
0224 Harrington Park Boro 
0225 Hasbrouck Hgts  
0226 Haworth Boro 
0227 Hillsdale Boro 
0228 Ho-Ho-Kus Boro 
0229 Leonia  
0230 Little Ferry Boro 
0231 Lodi Boro 
0232 Lyndhurst Twp 
0233 Mahwah Twp 
0234 Maywood Boro 
0235 Midland Park Boro 
0236 Pascack Joint 
0237 Moonachie Boro 
0238 New Milford Boro 
0239 North Arlington  
0240 Northvale Boro 
0241 Norwood Boro 
0242 Oakland Boro 
0243 Old Tappan Boro 
0244 Oradell Boro 
0245 Palisades Park  
0246 Paramus Boro 
0247 Park Ridge Boro 
0248 Ramsey Boro 
0249 Ridgefield Boro 
0250 Ridgefield Park Village 
0251 Ridgewood Village 
0252 River Edge Boro 
0253 River Vale Twp 
0254 Rochelle Park 
0255 Rockleigh Boro 
0256 Rutherford  
0257 Saddle Brook Twp 
0258 Saddle River  
0259 South Hackensack  
0260 Teaneck Twp 
0261 Tenafly Boro 
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0262 Teterboro Boro 
0263 Upper Saddle River  
0264 Waldwick Boro 
0265 Wallington Boro 
0266 Township Of Washington 
0267 Westwood Boro 
0268 Woodcliff Lake  
0269 Wood-Ridge Boro 
0270 Wyckoff Twp 
0288 Palisades Interstate 
0290 Central Mun Ct Bergen County 
0301 Bass River 
0302 Beverly City 
0303 Bordentown City 
0304 Bordentown Twp 
0305 Burlington City 
0306 Burlington Twp 
0307 Chesterfield  
0308 Cinnaminson  
0309 Delanco Twp 
0310 Delran  
0311 Eastampton Twp 
0312 Edgewater Park  
0313 Evesham Twp 
0314 Fieldsboro  
0315 Florence Twp 
0316 Hainesport Twp 
0317 Willingboro Twp 
0318 Lumberton Twp 
0319 Mansfield Twp – Burlington 
0320 Maple Shade Twp 
0321 Medford Twp 
0322 Medford Lakes  
0323 Moorestown Twp 
0324 Mt. Holly  
0325 Mt. Laurel  
0326 New Hanover Twp 
0327 North Hanover  
0328 Palmyra Boro 
0329 Pemberton Boro 
0330 Pemberton Twp 
0331 Riverside Twp 
0332 Riverton Boro 
0333 Shamong Twp 
0334 Southampton 

0335 Springfield Twp – Burlington  
0336 Tabernacle Twp 
0337 Washington Twp – Burlington  
0338 Westampton Twp 
0339 Woodland Twp 
0340 Wrightstown Boro 
0401 Audubon Boro 
0402 Audubon Park Boro 
0403 Barrington  
0404 Bellmawr  
0405 Berlin Boro 
0406 Berlin Twp 
0407 Brooklawn  
0408 Camden City 
0409 Chesilhurst  
0410 Clementon  
0411 Collingswood 
0412 Cherry Hill Twp 
0413 Gibbsboro Boro 
0414 Gloucester City 
0415 Gloucester Twp 
0416 Haddon Twp 
0417 Haddonfield  
0418 Haddon Heights  
0419 Hi-Nella Boro 
0420 Laurel Springs  
0421 Lawnside Boro 
0422 Lindenwold  
0423 Magnolia Boro 
0424 Merchantville Boro 
0425 Mt. Ephraim Boro 
0427 Pennsauken  
0428 Pine Hill Boro 
0429 Pine Valley 
0430 Borough Of Runnemede 
0431 Somerdale Boro 
0432 Stratford Boro 
0434 Voorhees Twp 
0435 Waterford Twp 
0436 Winslow Twp 
0437 Woodlynne Boro 
0501 Avalon  
0502 Cape May City 
0503 Cape May Point 
0504 Dennis Twp 
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0505 Lower Twp 
0506 Middle Twp 
0507 North Wildwood  
0508 Ocean City 
0509 Sea Isle City 
0510 Stone Harbor  
0511 Upper Twp 
0512 West Cape May 
0513 West Wildwood Boro 
0514 Wildwood City 
0515 Wildwood Crest  
0516 Woodbine Boro 
0601 Bridgeton  
0602 Commercial Twp 
0603 Deerfield Twp 
0604 Downe Twp 
0605 Fairfield /Downe Joint 
0606 Greenwich Twp – Cumberland  
0607 Hopewell Twp – Cumberland   
0608 Lawrence Twp – Cumberland  
0609 Maurice River  
0610 Millville  
0612 Stow Creek Twp 
0613 Upper Deerfield  
0614 Vineland City 
0701 Belleville Twp 
0702 Bloomfield Twp 
0703 Caldwell Boro 
0704 Fairfield Twp – Essex 
0705 Cedar Grove 
0706 East Orange  
0707 Essex Fells Boro 
0708 Boro Of Glen Ridge 
0709 Irvington  
0710 Livingston  
0711 Maplewood Twp 
0712 Millburn Twp 
0713 Montclair Twp 
0714 Newark  
0715 North Caldwell  
0716 Nutley Town 
0717 Orange City 
0718 Roseland Boro 
0719 South Orange 
0720 Verona Boro 

0721 West Caldwell 
0722 West Orange 
0775 Special Remand Part- Newark 
0801 Clayton Boro 
0802 Deptford Twp 
0803 East Greenwich Twp 
0804 Elk Twp 
0805 Franklin Twp – Gloucester  
0806 Glassboro  
0807 Greenwich Twp – Gloucester  
0808 Harrison Twp 
0809 Logan Twp 
0810 Mantua Twp 
0811 Monroe Twp – Gloucester  
0812 National Park Boro 
0813 Newfield Boro 
0814 Paulsboro Boro 
0815 Pitman Boro 
0816 South Harrison  
0817 Swedesboro  
0818 Washington Twp – Gloucester  
0819 Wenonah Boro 
0820 West Deptford Twp 
0821 Westville National Pk 
0822 Woodbury City 
0823 Woodbury Heights 
0824 Woolwich Twp 
0901 Bayonne City 
0902 East Newark  
0903 Guttenberg  
0904 Harrison  
0905 Hoboken City 
0906 Jersey City 
0907 Kearny  
0908 North Bergen  
0909 Secaucus Town 
0910 Union City 
0911 Weehawken Twp 
0912 West New York 
0990 Hudson Co. Dist. Ct. 
1002 Bethlehem Twp 
1004 Califon Borough 
1006 North Hunterdon 
1008 East Amwell Joint 
1009 Flemington  
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1014 High Bridge Boro 
1016 Kingwood Twp 
1017 Lambertville City 
1018 Lebanon Boro 
1020 Joint Court Deleware Valley 
1021 Raritan Twp 
1022 Readington Twp 
1023 Stockton  
1024 Tewksbury 
1025 Union Twp – Hunterdon  
1026 West Amwell  
1027 Clinton Twp  
1030 Boro of Milford 
1101 East Windsor  
1102 Ewing Twp 
1103 Hamilton Twp – Mercer  
1104 Hightstown 
1105 Hopewell Boro 
1106 Township of Hopewell  
1107 Lawrence Twp - Mercer 
1108 Pennington Boro 
1109 Princeton Boro 
1110 Princeton Twp 
1111 Trenton  
1112 Robbinsville Twp 
1113 West Windsor  
1201 Carteret  
1202 Cranbury Twp 
1203 Dunellen Boro 
1204 East Brunswick  
1205 Edison Twp 
1206 Helmetta Boro 
1207 Highland Park Boro 
1208 Jamesburg Boro 
1209 Old Bridge Twp 
1210 Metuchen  
1211 Middlesex Boro 
1212 Milltown Boro 
1213 Monroe Twp – Middlesex  
1214 New Brunswick 
1215 North Brunswick 
1216 Perth Amboy 
1217 Piscataway Twp 
1218 Plainsboro Twp 
1219 Sayreville  

1220 South Amboy  
1221 South Brunswick Twp 
1222 South Plainfield  
1223 South River  
1224 Spotswood Boro 
1225 Woodbridge  
1301 Allenhurst Boro 
1302 Allentown  
1303 Asbury Park  
1304 Colts Neck Twp 
1305 Atlantic Highlands  
1306 Avon-By-The-Sea  
1307 Belmar Boro 
1308 Bradley Beach Boro 
1309 Brielle Boro 
1310 Deal Boro 
1311 Eatontown  
1312 Englishtown Boro 
1313 Fair Haven Boro 
1314 Farmingdale Boro 
1315 Freehold Boro 
1316 Freehold Twp 
1317 Highlands Boro 
1318 Holmdel Twp 
1319 Howell Twp 
1320 Interlaken Boro 
1321 Keansburg  
1322 Keyport Boro 
1323 Little Silver Boro 
1324 Loch Arbor Village 
1325 Long Branch  
1326 Manalapan Twp 
1327 Manasquan Boro 
1328 Marlboro Twp 
1329 Matawan Boro 
1330 Aberdeen Twp 
1331 Middletown Twp 
1332 Millstone Twp 
1333 Monmouth Beach  
1334 Neptune Twp 
1335 Neptune City 
1336 Tinton Falls 
1337 Ocean Twp – Monmouth  
1338 Oceanport Boro 
1339 Hazlet Twp 
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1340 Red Bank Boro 
1341 Roosevelt Boro 
1342 Rumson Boro 
1343 Sea Bright Boro 
1344 Sea Girt Boro 
1345 Shrewsbury Boro 
1346 Shrewsbury Twp 
1347 Lake Como 
1348 Spring Lake  
1349 Spring Lake Heights 
1350 Union Beach  
1351 Upper Freehold  
1352 Wall Twp 
1353 West Long Branch  
1401 Boonton 
1402 Boonton Twp 
1403 Butler Boro 
1404 Chatham Boro 
1405 Chatham Twp 
1406 Chester Boro 
1407 Chester Twp 
1408 Denville Twp 
1409 Town Of Dover Joint 
1410 East Hanover  
1411 Florham Park  
1412 Hanover  
1413 Harding Twp 
1414 Jefferson Twp 
1415 Kinnelon Boro 
1416 Lincoln Park  
1417 Madison Boro 
1418 Mendham Boro 
1419 Mendham Twp 
1420 Mine Hill Twp 
1421 Montville Twp 
1422 Morris Twp 
1423 Morris Plains  
1424 Morristown  
1425 Mountain Lakes  
1426 Mt. Arlington  
1427 Mt. Olive Twp 
1428 Netcong Boro 
1429 Parsippany Troy Hills 
1430 Long Hill Twp 
1431 Pequannock Twp 

1432 Randolph Twp 
1433 Riverdale Boro 
1434 Rockaway Boro 
1435 Rockaway Twp 
1436 Roxbury Twp 
1437 Victory Gardens  
1438 Washington Twp – Morris  
1439 Wharton Boro 
1501 Barnegat Light  
1502 Bay Head Boro 
1503 Beach Haven Boro 
1504 Beachwood  
1505 Berkeley Twp 
1506 Brick Twp 
1507 Toms River 
1508 Eagleswood Twp 
1509 Harvey Cedars Boro 
1510 Island Heights  
1511 Jackson Twp 
1512 Lacey Twp 
1513 Lakehurst Boro 
1514 Lakewood 
1515 Lavallette  
1516 Little Egg Harbor 
1517 Long Beach Twp 
1518 Manchester Twp 
1519 Mantoloking  
1520 Ocean Twp – Ocean  
1521 Ocean Gate  
1522 Pine Beach Boro 
1523 Plumsted Twp 
1524 Point Pleasant Boro 
1525 Point Pleasant Beach 
1526 Seaside Heights  
1527 Seaside Park Boro 
1528 Ship Bottom  
1529 South Toms River  
1530 Stafford Twp 
1531 Surf City Boro 
1532 Tuckerton Boro 
1533 Barnegat Twp 
1601 Bloomingdale  
1602 Clifton  
1603 Haledon Boro 
1604 Hawthorne Boro 
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1605 Little Falls  
1606 North Haledon  
1607 Passaic City 
1608 Paterson  
1609 Pompton Lakes  
1610 Prospect Park  
1611 Ringwood Boro 
1612 Totowa Boro 
1613 Wanaque Boro 
1614 Wayne Twp 
1615 West Milford Twp 
1616 Woodland Park 
1701 Alloway Twp 
1702 Elmer Boro 
1704 Lower Alloways Creek  
1705 Pennsville Twp 
1706 Mannington Twp 
1707 Oldmans Twp 
1708 Penns Grove  
1709 Pilesgrove Joint 
1710 Pittsgrove Twp 
1711 Quinton Twp 
1712 Salem City 
1713 Carneys Point Joint 
1714 Upper Pittsgrove  
1715 Mid-Salem County 
1801 Bedminister Twp 
1802 Bernards Twp 
1803 Bernardsville Boro 
1804 Bound Brook  
1805 Branchburg Twp 
1806 Bridgewater Twp 
1807 Far Hills Boro 
1808 Franklin Twp – Somerset  
1809 Greenbrook Twp 
1810 Hillsborough Twp 
1811 Manville Boro 
1812 Millstone Boro 
1813 Montgomery Twp 
1814 North Plainfield  
1815 Peapack Gladstone  
1816 Raritan Boro 
1817 Rocky Hill Boro 
1818 Somerville  
1819 South Bound Brook  

1820 Warren Twp 
1821 Watchung Boro 
1902 Andover Twp 
1904 Byram Twp 
1905 Frankford Joint 
1906 Franklin Boro 
1908 Green Joint 
1909 Hamburg  
1910 Hampton/Stillwater  
1911 Hardyston  
1912 Hopatcong Boro 
1914 Montague Twp 
1915 Newton Town 
1916 Ogdensburg Boro 
1917 Sandyston Twp 
1918 Sparta Twp 
1919 Stanhope  
1920 Stillwater Twp  
1921 Sussex Boro 
1922 Vernon Twp 
1924 Wantage/Sussex/Stillwater 
2001 Berkeley Heights  
2002 Clark  
2003 Cranford  
2004 Elizabeth  
2005 Fanwood Boro 
2006 Garwood Boro 
2007 Hillside Twp 
2008 Kenilworth Boro 
2009 Linden City 
2010 Mountainside  
2011 New Providence  
2012 Plainfield  
2013 Rahway  
2014 Borough Of Roselle 
2015 Roselle Park Boro 
2016 Scotch Plains Twp 
2017 Springfield Twp – Union 
2018 Summit City 
2019 Union Twp – Union  
2020 Westfield Town 
2021 Winfield Twp 
2101 Allamuchy Twp 
2102 Alpha Boro 
2103 Belvidere Town 
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2104 Blairstown Twp 
2105 Franklin Twp – Warren 
2106 Frelinghaysen Twp 
2107 Greenwich Twp – Warren  
2108 Hackettstown  
2109 Hardwick Twp 
2110 Harmony Twp 
2111 North Warren  
2112 Independence  
2113 Knowlton Twp 
2115 Lopatcong Twp 
2116 Mansfield Twp - Warren 
2117 Oxford Twp 
2119 Phillipsburg  
2120 Pohatcong Twp 
2121 Washington Boro 
2122 Washington Twp – Warren  
2123 White Twp 
2189 Central Warren Joint 
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MUNICIPAL COUNTY CODES 
 
 

COURT CODE  COUNTY 
01XX    ATLANTIC  
02XX    BERGEN 
03XX    BURLINGTON 
04XX    CAMDEN 
05XX    CAPE MAY 
06XX    CUMBERLAND 
07XX    ESSEX 
08XX    GLOUCESTER 
09XX    HUDSON 
10XX    HUNTERDON 
11XX    MERCER 
12XX    MIDDLESEX 
13XX    MONMOUTH 
14XX    MORRIS 
15XX    OCEAN 
16XX    PASSAIC 
17XX    SALEM 
18XX    SOMERSET 
19XX    SUSSEX 
20XX    UNION 
21XX    WARREN 
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